

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 55 W.A.P. 2017

LANETTE MITCHELL,
Appellant,

v.

EVAN SHIKORA, D.O., UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH PHYSICIANS d/b/a
WOMANCARE ASSOCIATES and MAGEE WOMEN'S HOSPITAL OF UPMC,

Appellees

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, THE PENNSYLVANIA MEDICAL SOCIETY, THE
PENNSYLVANIA ACADEMY OF OPHTHALMOLOGY, THE
PENNSYLVANIA ACADEMY OF OTOLARYNGOLOGY—HEAD AND
NECK SURGERY, THE PENNSYLVANIA ACADEMY OF
DERMATOLOGY AND DERMATOLOGIC SURGERY, THE
PENNSYLVANIA COLLEGE OF EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS, THE
PENNSYLVANIA NEUROSURGICAL SOCIETY, AND THE ROBERT H.
IVY PENNSYLVANIA PLASTIC SURGERY SOCIETY**

Appeal from the Order of the Superior Court, entered March 29, 2017, at No. 384
W.D.A. 2016, reversing the Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny
County, entered February 18, 2016, at No. 13-23436

LAMB McERLANE PC

Maureen M. McBride

James C. Sargent

Attorney I.D. Nos. 57668; 28642

24 East Market Street, Box 565

West Chester, PA 19381-0565

(610) 430-8000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II. INTRODUCTION	6
III. FACTS	7
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
V. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. The Superior Court Misapplied <i>Brady v. Urbas</i>	9
B. The Superior Court’s Decision Would Inappropriately Make Physicians Strictly Liable for Patient Harm.....	12
C. There was no Abuse of Discretion.....	16
VI. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Brady v. Urbas</i> , 111 A.3d 1155 (Pa. 2015)	6, 7, 8, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Bardo</i> , 709 A.2d 871 (Pa. 1998).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Crews</i> , 640 A.2d 395 (Pa. 1994).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Spiewak</i> , 617 A.2d 696 (Pa. 1992).....	16
<i>D'Errico v. DeFazio</i> , 763 A.2d 424 (Pa. Super. 2000).....	12
<i>Hamil v. Bashline</i> , 307 A.2d 57 (Pa. Super. 1976).....	15
<i>Passarello v. Grumbine, M.D.</i> , 29 A.3d 1158 (Pa. Super. 2011).....	15
<i>Shinal v. Toms</i> , 162 A.3d 429 (Pa. 2017)	15

Other Authorities

American Tort Reform Association, December 5, 2017 “Judicial Hellholes” Report	14
---	----

Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 531	1
